Contract ID : 25GBG03

Contract Name : Lot 1: Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use

of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela

Contract Location : Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS ISABELA 3RD DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE



Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela

RESOLUTION OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS
RECOMMENDING AWARD OF THE CONTRACT FOR <u>25GBG03- Lot 1: Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City,

Isabela TO Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u>

RESOLUTION NO. 25-003A

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways advertised on <u>May 29, 2025</u> the Invitation to Bid for the "<u>Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan <u>City, Isabela</u>", with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of <u>₱ 8,300,000.00</u> posted the same in the DPWH website, the PhilGEPS and at a conspicuous place in the premises of the DPWH continuously for <u>seven (7)</u> days;</u>

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, <u>one (1) prospective bidder</u>, namely, <u>Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u> purchased bid documents for the said bidding;

WHEREAS, <u>one (1)</u> representative/s from Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation attended the Pre-Bid Conference on <u>June 05</u>, <u>2025</u>;

WHEREAS, during the Submission and Opening Bids on <u>June 18, 2025</u>, <u>Jercon Trade</u> <u>Construction Development Corporation</u> submitted their bids;

WHEREAS, the eligibility and technical component envelopes of <u>one (1) bidder</u> was opened and <u>one (1) bidder</u> "passed" the eligibility check and were rated "eligible". The technical proposal of <u>Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u> was rated as "complying and responsive";

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of <u>Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u> was opened which read:

TABLE 1

PARTICULARS	QTY	АВС	Name of Bidders	
			Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation	
Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office,Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela	-	₱ 8,300,000.00	(BID AMOUNT AS READ)	
			₱ 8,298,850.00	

WHEREAS, the evaluation of the technical specifications of $\underline{one\ (1)\ bidder}$ was found to be compliant to the DPWH requirements;

Contract ID : 25GBG03

Contract Name : Lot 1: Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use

of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela

Contract Location : Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela

WHEREAS, the BAC-TWG, after a thorough evaluation, recommended to the BAC to award the abovementioned contract to <u>Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u> whose bids was found to be the Single Calculated Bid as shown below:

TABLE 2

Item No.	Name of Bidder	TOTAL ABC	BID AMOUNT (AS CALCULATED)	VARIANCE FROM ABC	RANKING
1	Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation	₱ 8,300,000.00	₱ 8,298,850.00	0.01%	1

WHEREAS, the BAC deliberated on the findings of the BAC-TWG, and decided to recommend the award of the contract for the <u>Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela to Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation;</u>

NOW THEREFORE, the herein Bids and Awards Committee for Goods resolves as it is hereby resolved to recommend award of the contract for the <u>Furnishing and Delivery of Two (2) Units Full Electric Dropside Truck with Lifter for the use of DPWH Isabela Third District Engineering Office, Brgy. Tagaran, Cauayan City, Isabela to <u>Jercon Trade Construction Development Corporation</u> in its total bid price of <u>Eight Million Two Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Pesos Only (₱ 8,298,850.00).</u></u>

Done in the City of Cauayan, this July 08, 2025.

PEÑAFRANCIA S. AGGAOILI

BAC, Provisional Member (All Types of Procurement)

MARIBEL M. SOCAN

BAC, Vice Chairman

MICHAEL C. MAGAOAY BAC, Provisional Member

(End User: Maintenance Section)

ORLANDO BYAGCAOILI

BAC, Regular Member

BAC, Chairman

proved by:

ADONIS A. ASIS Head of Procuring Entity
Approved on: July 09, 2025